

FILED
JUN 18 2008
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

NO. 80759-1

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 JUN 18 A 11: 18
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Dependency of:

A.L.S.B.,

A Minor Child.

DSHS ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

SHEILA MALLOY HUBER
Senior Counsel

WSBA No. 8244

MIRIAM ROSENBAUM
Assistant Attorney General

WSBA No. 29796

MICHAEL SHINN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 22329

Attorney General's Office
Social and Health Services Division
PO Box 40124
Olympia, WA 98504-0124
(360) 586-6501

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. The Father’s Criminal Actions Made Him Unavailable To A.B. During Her First 14 Months Of Life; He Then Chose Not To Consistently Visit Until She Was Almost Two Years Old.....2

 B. The Department Helped Create A Bond Between A.B. And Her Father; The Father Then Destroyed That Bond When He Was Incarcerated For Domestic Violence And, Once Again, Made Himself Unavailable To Her.....5

 C. After He Returned To Yakima The Father Continued To Act With Violence And To Use Poor Judgment In His Personal Life; His Efforts To Rebuild A Bond With A.B. Were Rejected By The Child And He Left Her Again In February 20057

 D. Even After The Court Gave Him Additional Time To Correct His Parental Deficiencies, The Father Missed Visits With A.B., Continued His Unhealthy Relationship With Christina And Resisted Treatment For His Serious Anger Problem10

 E. The Child Was Appropriately Placed With A Maternal Relative For Essentially The Entire Dependency14

 F. The Department, The Service Providers And The Court Were Sensitive To The Cultural And Linguistic Needs Of The Family15

 G. The Termination Statute Protects the Rights Of Both Parents And Children; When Those Rights Diverge, The Court Must Rule In Favor Of The Child.....17

H.	DSHS's Efforts To Assess And Improve The Child Welfare System And The Lives Of Foster Children Are Not Evidence That The Father's Rights Were Violated In This Case.....	18
III.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Adoption of B.T.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 409, 78 P.3d 634 (2003).....	14
<i>In re Dependency of A.A.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 604, 20 P.3d 492 (2001).....	14
<i>In re Dependency of J.B.S.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1, 863 P.2d 1344 (1993).....	14
<i>In re Dependency of J.C.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 418, 924 P.2d 21 (1996).....	13
<i>In re Dependency of K.R.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995).....	13
<i>In re Dependency of Z.F.S.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 632, 51 P.3d 170 (2002).....	14
<i>Krause v. Catholic Cmty. Servs.</i> , 47 Wn. App. 734, 737 P.2d 280, <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1035 (1987).....	13

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1901.....	12
Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997 (ASFA), Pub. L. No. 105-89.....	17
RCW 13.34.020	18
RCW 13.34.025	18
RCW 13.34.130	14

RCW 13.34.136(3).....	18
RCW 13.34.180(1).....	13
RCW 26.34	3
RCW 26.34.010	4

Other Authorities

Former Justice Bobbe Bridge, Chair of this Court’s Commission on Children in Foster Care, <i>View Foster Care Through Their Eyes</i> , Seattle Post-Intelligencer, May 30, 2006.....	20
Kurtis A. Kemper, Annotation, <i>Construction and Application by State Courts of the Federal Adoption and Safe Families Act and Its Implementing State Statutes</i> , 10 A.L.R. 6th 173, 193 (2006).....	18
Overview of Child Welfare Services in Washington State July 2007 – Kids are Waiting: Fix Foster Care Now	19
